

MEGHALAYA STATE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY:SHILLONG (Established under the Legal Services Authority Act 1987)

Ph. & Fax-(0364)2501051,

Email-megshillong@gmail.com

NOTIFICATION

No. MSLSA./JVC/142/2014 /53,

Dated Shillong, the 22nd April, 2015

With the approval of the Hon'ble Executive Chairman and in partial modification of this Authority's Notification No. . MSLSA.15/05/21/08/DSJ/231 dated 14th May,2015, the Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority is pleased to reconstitute the Jail Visiting Committees for West Khasi Hills District and East Garo Hills District with the following members:

West Khasi Hills District

- District & Session Judge cum Chairman , District Chairman Legal Services Authority, West Khasi Hills District , Nongstoin
- Chief Judicial Magistrate cum Secretary, District Member Secretary Legal Services Authority, West Khasi Hills District , Nongstoin
- 3. Judicial Magistrate First Class i/c Mairang Sub Member Division
- One Advocate to be nominated by the District Member Legal Services Authority

East Garo Hills District

- District & Session Judge cum Chairman , District Chairman Legal Services Authority, East Garo Hills District , Williamnagar.
- Chief Judicial Magistrate cum Secretary, District Member Secretary
 Legal Services Authority, East Garo Hills District ,
 Williamnagar.
- One Advocate to be nominated by the District Member Legal Services Authority

The Jail Visiting Committees shall follow the terms of reference indicated vide this Authority's Notification No. MSLSA.15/05/21/08/DSJ/231 dated 14th May,2014 and letter No. MSLSA/JVC/142/2014/22 dated 5th March, 2015.

2015

Copy to:-

- 1. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Justice. High Court of Meghalaya for kind information of His Lordship.
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Mr. Justice T.N.K.Singh, Judge, High Court of Meghalaya and Executive Chairman, Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority for kind information of His Lordship.
- 3. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Mr. Justice, S.R.Sen, Judge, High Court of Meghalaya for information of His Lordship.
- 4. The Registrar General, High Court of Meghalaya, Shillong for information.
- 5. The Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Law Department, Shillong for information.
- 6. The District & Sessions Judge cum Chairperson , DLSA, West Khasi Hills District, Nongstoin/East Garo Hills District, Williamnagar for information and necessary action.
- 7. The Director General of Prisons, Meghalaya, Shillong for information.
- 8. The Deputy Commissioner, West Khasi Hills District, Nongstoin/East Garo Hills District, Williamnagar for information.
- 9. The Chief Judicial Magistrate cum Secretary, DLSA West Khasi Hills District, Nongstoin/East Garo Hills District, Williamnagar for information and necessary action.
- 10. The Director of Printing & Stationary, Meghalaya, Shillong for publishing the notification in the next issue of the Official Gazette.
- 11. The State Informatics Officer with a request to upload the same in the Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority website-mslsa.gov.in

By Order etc

Member/Secretary, Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority, Shillong.